

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CHERYL WALKER-MCGILL, MD, IN HER OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS PRESIDENT OF THE NORTH CAROLINA
MEDICAL BOARD AND HER EMPLOYEES, AGENTS AND
SUCCESSORS, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

GRETCHEN S. STUART, MD, ON BEHALF OF HERSELF
AND HER PATIENTS SEEKING ABORTIONS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ROY COOPER
Attorney General of North Carolina

John F. Maddrey*
Solicitor General of North Carolina

North Carolina Department
of Justice
Post Office Box 629
Raleigh, NC 27602-0629
(919) 716-6900
jmaddrey@ncdoj.gov

March 2015

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.	i
LIST OF PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.	1
JURISDICTION.	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.	1
STATEMENT.	2
A. Statutory Background.	3
B. Factual Background.	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.	7
I. The Fourth Circuit Decision Creates a Significant Circuit Split.	7
II. The Case Squarely Presents Issues of National Importance.	11
III. The Fourth Circuit Erred in Holding That North Carolina’s Disclosure Requirements Violate the First Amendment.	14

CONCLUSION.	20
APPENDIX	
Appendix A Court of Appeal Opinion (December 22, 2014).	1a
Appendix B District Court Memorandum and Opinion (January 17, 2014).	35a
Appendix C N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-21.80 (2014).	96a
Appendix D N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-21.81 (2014).	97a
Appendix E N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-21.82 (2014).	100a
Appendix F N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-21.85 (2014).	106a
Appendix G N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-21.86 (2014).	109a
Appendix H N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-21.88 (2014).	110a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of Northern New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).	19
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007) (“ <i>Gonzales</i> ”)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	18, 19
<i>King v. Governor of the State of New Jersey</i> , 767 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2014).	13, 14
<i>Lowe v. SEC</i> , 472 U.S. 181 (1985).	15
<i>Pickup v. Brown</i> , 740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Planned Parenthood Minn., N.D., S.D. v. Rounds</i> , 530 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2008) (en banc) (“ <i>Rounds I</i> ”)	2, 9, 10, 11
<i>Planned Parenthood Minn., N.D., S.D. v. Rounds</i> , 653 F.3d 662 (8th Cir. 2011) (“ <i>Rounds II</i> ”)	9
<i>Planned Parenthood Minn., N.D., S.D. v. Rounds</i> , 686 F.3d 889 (8th Cir. 2012) (en banc)	9, 11

<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) (“ <i>Casey</i> ”).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stuart v. Huff</i> , 706 F.3d 345 (4th Cir. 2013).	6
<i>Texas Medical Providers Performing Abortions Services v. Lakey</i> , 667 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 2012) (“ <i>Lakey</i> ”).....	2, 8, 9, 15, 16
<i>Wollschlaeger v. Governor of Florida</i> , 760 F.3d 1195 (11th Cir. 2014).	13

CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES
AND CODES

U.S. Const., First Amendment.	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1983.	5
ALA. CODE § 26-23A-4 (2013).	12
ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN § 36-2146 (2013).	12, 13
ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN § 36-2151 (2013).	12, 13
ARK. CODE ANN. § 20-16-602 (2012).	12
FLA. STAT. § 390.0111 (2013).	12, 13
GA. CODE. ANN. § 31-9A-312.	12

IDAHO CODE ANN. § 18-609(5) (2013).	12
IND. CODE § 16-34-2-1.1 (2013).	12
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 65-4a09 (2011).	12
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 65-6709 (2011).	12
LA. REV. STAT. ANN. § 40:1299.35.2 (2013)..	12
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 333.17015 (2013).	12
MISS. CODE ANN. § 41-41-34 (2013).	12
MO. REV. STAT. § 188.027(4) (2013).	12
NEB. REV. STAT. § 28-327 (2013)..	12, 13
N.C. GEN. STAT. §§ 90-21.80-90.21.92 (2013) “Woman’s Right to Know Act”.	3, 4
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 90-21.82 (2013).	4, 5
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 90-21.82(1) (2013).	4
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 90-21.85 (2013).	4, 5, 6, 12
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 90-21.85(a) (2013).	8
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 90-21.85(a)(1) (2013).	5
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 90-21.85(a)(2) (2013).	5
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 90-21.85(a)(3) (2013).	5

N.C. GEN. STAT. § 90-21.85(a)(4) (2013).....	5
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 90-21.85(b) (2013).....	5
N.D. CENT. CODE § 14-02.1-04(4) (2013).	12
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 2317.56 (LexisNexis 2013).....	12
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 2919.191 (LexisNexis 2013).....	12
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 2919.192 (LexisNexis 2013).....	12
OKLA. STAT. TIT. 63, § 1-728.2 (2013).	12
OKLA. STAT. TIT. 63, § 1-728.3 (2013).	12
S.C. CODE ANN. § 44-41-330 (2012).	12
S.C. CODE ANN. § 44-41-340 (2012).	12
S.D.C.L. § 34-23A-10.1 (2014).	9
TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE ANN. § 171.012 (West 2013).....	12
TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE ANN. § 171.012(a)(4) (West 2013).	8
TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE ANN. § 171.0122 (West 2013).....	12

UTAH CODE ANN. § 67-7-305 (LexisNexis 2013).....	12, 13
UTAH CODE ANN. § 67-7-305.5 (LexisNexis 2013).....	12, 13
VA. CODE ANN. § 18.2-76 (2013).....	12
W. VA. CODE § 16 -2I-2 (2013).....	12
WIS. STAT. § 253.10 (2013).	12
2011 N.C. Sess. Laws 405.....	3
10A N.C. Admin. Code 14E.0305(d).....	4
